

## **Notice of Determination**

To: State Clearinghouse Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, California 95814

0

- Cathy Darling Allen
  County Clerk/Registrar of Voters
  Shasta County
  Post Office Box 990880
  Redding, California 96099-0880
- From: Ron Yuen Director of Engineering, Generation Services Northern California Power Agency 651 Commerce Drive Roseville, California 95678-6420

#### Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with § 21152 of the Public Resources Code

#### Project Title: NCPA Solar Project 1 - Redding Airport Site

۲			
2019059050	Keith S. Dunbar, P.E.	(951) 699-2082	ksdpe67@gmail.com
State Clearinghouse No.	Contact Person	Telephone Number	E-Mail

Project Applicant: Northern California Power Agency			
<b>Specific Project Location:</b> Identify street address and cross street or attach a map showing project site (preferably a USGS 7 15' topographical map identified by quadrangle name):	1/2		
Within the City of Redding, Shasta County; Section 35, Township 31 North, Range 4 West, Mount Diablo B&M 40° 29' 41.73" N, -122° 16' 46.41" W			
General Project Location: (City and/or County) City of Redding, Shasta County, California			

**Project Description:** NCPA intends to install a solar photovoltaic generation system at the Redding Municipal Airport property. The installed capacity would be 11.4 MW<sub>dc</sub>.

This is to certify that the Commission of the Northern California Power Agency approved the above-described project on July 26, 2019 and made the following determinations:

1		The project will have a significant effect on the environment.	
	O	The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.	
2		An Environmental Impact Report was prepared and certified for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA and reflects the independent judgment of the Lead Agency.	
		A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA and reflects the independent judgment of the Lead Agency.	

	O	A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA and reflects the independent		
		judgment of the Lead Agency.		
3	O	A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program was adopted for this project.		
		A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program was not adopted for this project.		
4	O	Mitigation Measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.		
		Mitigation Measures were not made a condition of the approval of the project.		
5		A Statement of Overriding Considerations was adopted for this project.		
	O	A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.		
6		Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.		
	O	Findings were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.		
		rtify that the Final EIR with comments and responses, or t proval is available for public review at:	he Negative Declaration or Mitigated Negative Declaration, and record	
Custodian:			Location:	
Michelle Schellentrager Administrative Assistant, Generation Services Division		0	Northern California Power Agency 651 Commerce Drive Roseville, California 95678-6420	

August 5,2017 K Date: Signature Engineeri ne Date Received for Filing at OPR/County Clerk:

Authority Cited: §21083 Public Resources Code. Reference: §§ 21000 – 21174 Public Resources Code

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

AUG 1 5 2019 STATE CLEARINGHOUSE



651 Commerce Drive Roseville, CA 95678 (916) 781–3636 www.ncpa.com

August 8, 2019

### Via United States Postal Service Delivery

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

# AUG 1 5 2019 STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

State Clearinghouse Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

SUBJECT: Notice of Determination – NCPA Solar Project 1 – Redding Airport Site

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed please find a signed original copy of the Notice of Determination, filed by the Northern California Power Agency on behalf of the City of Redding, for the project titled NCPA Solar Project 1 - Redding Airport Site.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information.

Sincerely,

fichele Scheleton

Michelle A. Schellentrager Administrative Assistant, Generation Services Department Northern California Power Agency (916) 781-4299

/ms Enclosure(s)